
NATIONAL C9MPAI\TY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUlr.rPAr BENCIT

COURT-TV

12. CP/283(MB)2023

CORAM:

MS. ANU JAGMOHAN SINGH SHRI KISHORE VEMULAPALLI
MEMBER (Technical) MEMBER (Judiciat)

ORDER SHEET OF THE HEARING HELD ON 01. LL.2O23

Name of the Party: Black Box Limited

Section 66(1 of Companies Act,2013

1

2

3

4

oF,pER

Mr. Ahmed Chunawala, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner present

Petition Admitted.

Petition is fixed for hearingorr26th March, 2024.

Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that Petitioner company
is authorized lo undertake reduction of share capital under Article
70 of the Articles of Association to undertake reduction of share

capital, pursuant to which the Petitioner company shall reduce the
balance in the securities Premium Account of the company from
Rs. 2,23,17,02,362 (Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty Three Crores

Eleven Lakh rwo Thousand rhree Hundred and Sixty Two only) to
Rs. 1,37,8O,O7,034 (One Hundred and Thirty Seven Crores Eighty
Lakh seven Thousand and rhirty Four only) arrd capital Reserve

account of tlre Company from Rs. 22,69,86,525 (Rupees Twenty Two

crores sixty Three Lakh Eighty six Thousand Five Hundred and
Twenty Five only) to NIL and such reduction would be effected by
writing off the debit balance in prolit and Loss account (i.e.

Accumulated Losses) of Rs. 1,o2,94,81,853 (Rupees one Hundred
and seven crores Ninety Four Lakh Eighty one Thousand Eight
Hundred and Fifty Three only) based on the audited standalone
financial statements of the Company for the year ended

L #r.'w
C
t-
'/-

lyLN\r

5
I3s

6\MU lvll]



2022." The said Special Resolution was unanimously approved by
the Petitioner company in its Extra ordinary Through a meeting
held on November 17,2022, the Board of Directors, approved the
Proposed Reduction of the share capital and it was resolved as

under:

rRESOLPE,D THAT pursuant to Section 66, Section 52 and

other applicable prouisions, if any, of Companies Act, 2013
("ttrc Act") and rules, ciranlars, notifications and orders mad.e

(along with ang statutory modifications, re-enactments or

amendments thereofl thereunder, read with Article Z0 of the

Articles of Association of the Compang and subject to approual

bg the Hon'ble National Company Laut Tribunal at Mumbai

("the NCLT") and subject to all such other approuals, consents,

permissions and sanctions as maA be required to be obtained.

from approprtate authorities and creditors, and such

conditions as maA be imposed while granting such approuals,

consents, permissions and sanctions, the consent of the

members of the Compang, be and is hereby accorded. to the

Scheme of Reduction of Share Capital (the ,,Scheme', or
"Proposed Reduction") bg way of reduction to the Secarities

Premium Account of the Compang from Rs. 2,23,11,02,562
(Rupees Two Hundred and Twentg Three Crores Eleuen Lakh
Two Thousand Three Hundred and Sixtg Two Ontg) to Rs.

7,37,80,07,034 (One Hundred and Thirtg Seuen Crores Eightg
Lakh Seuen Thousand and Thirtg Four Onty) and. Capital
Reserue account of the Company from Rs. 22,63,g6,525
(Rupees Tutenty Tu.to Crores Srxty Three Lakh Bighty Six
Tlausand Fiue Hundred and rwentg Fiue onlg) to NIL and.

such reduction would be effected. by witing off the d.ebit

balance in Profit and Loss account (i.e. Accumulated..Losses/

o/Rs. 1,07,94,81,853 (Rupees One Hund"red and. Seuen Crores
Ninetg Four Lakh Eightg one Thousand. Eight Hund"red and
Fiftg Three Only) based on the audited" stand"alone

2

sb t'

o.r't 
$Y L't tt'

MB^.\

i:
-/-

.\\



statements of the Company for the gear ended March 31,

2022."

"RESOLVDD FIIRTHER THAT subject to the approual of the

NCLT, Mumbai Bench and all other approuals from any other

appropriate authorities as may be required, the consent and

approual of the members of ttrc Compang be and is herebg

accordedto the reduction of the Securities Premium account of
the CompanA bA Rs. 85,30,95,328 (Rupees Eighty Fiue Crores

Thirty Lakh Ninety Fiue Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty

Eight Onlg) and reduction of Capital Reserue account of the

Compang bg Rs. 22,63,86,525 (Rupees Twentg Two Crores

SirtA Three Lakh Bighty Six Thousand Fiue Hundred and

Twenty Fiue Onlg). Accordinglg, the Secuities Premium

account of the Compang afier such reduction shall be Rs.

7,37,80,07,034 (One Hundred and Thirtg Seuen Crores Eighty

Lakh Seuen Thousand Thirty Four Only) and Capital Reserue

account of the Compang afier such reduction shall be NIL.

5. Nature of Business:

The main object of the Petitioner Company is to carry on the

business of To carry on the business of manufacturers, dealers,

importers, exporters, assemblers and fabricators, repairers,

maintainers, owners and operators of atl kinds of
telecommunication equipment, including terminal equipment,

exchange equipment, transmission iines and equipment of all kinds,

used to provide voice, text, data or image communication services,

including but not limited to telephone instruments of all kinds,

switching exchanges of all kinds such as public switching
exchanges, private exchanges, radar and sateilite communication

equipment, teleprinters, digital telemetering telecontrol systems,

video terminals, computers, other subsystems components and
parts thereof including basic components such as valves,

transistors, condensers, coils, magnetic materials,

a

fi%,

ffi'

v

fr'.rfia



6

components capacitors, integrated circuits, diodes, registers,

electronic control instruments, plastic PVC and resin components,

electrical wires, cables, lugs, switches and electrical and wireless

sets, magnetic materials and microwave components; and to own,

hire or take on lease, hire out or provide on lease communication

and information services and any equipment required for such

services whether for providing voice, text, data, or image services,

including carriers for such purposes including cables and networks

whether optical or electrical, microwave or satellite linkages or any

other medium that may be used for such purposes; to provide

consultancy services in relation to these activities mentioned

therein.

The Capital Structure of the Company as of the Petitioner Compaly
as on March 37, 2022 is as under :-

subsequently, the company on April 20, 2022 has sub-divided its
equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- each, fuliy paid up into
five equity shares having face value of Rs. 2 /- each fully paid up.

Further, the company has issued total 3g,40,340 equity shares,
comprising of 36,73,415 equity shares of Rs. 2/- each pursuant to
warrant conversion and 1,66,925 equity shares of Rs.2/_

4

Particulars Amount in Rs.

Authorised Share Capital
4,50,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each 45,00,00,000
50,00,000 cumulative / non-cumulative redeemabie
preference shares of Rs. 100/- each

50,00,00,000

50,00,000 Convertible preference shares of Rs. LOO /-
each

50,00,00,000

Total 145rOO,OO,OOO

Issued, Subscribed and fullg pald-up slrrare
capital

3,28,12,854 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid
up

32,97,29,54O

Total 32,8L,29,54O

rr.;\{}n,A Yl.i



7

paid up upon exercise of ESoP options, in the financial year ending

March 31,2023;

Authorised and paid-up share capital of the Petitioner company as

on March 37,2023 is as under :-

subsequentiy there is no change in the authorized & issued share

capital of the Petitioner company till date of filing of this petition.

The Learned counsel for the Petitioner company submits that the
Reasons for Reduction of Capital of the Scheme is as under:

i. The Company's financial statement currently reflects

Accumulated Losses (debit balance of profit & Loss Account) to
the tune of Rs. l,O7 ,94,81,853 (Rupees One Hundred and Seven

crore Ninety Four Lakh Eighty one Thousand Eight Hundred

and Fifty Three only) based on audited standalone financial

statements for the year ended March gl, 2022. The present

issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company is

Rs. 33,58,09,220 (Rupees Thirty Three Crore Fifty Eight Lakh
Nine Thousand rwo Hundred and rwenty only) comprising of
76,79,04,610 Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each. Accumulated
Losses have substantially wiped off the value represen

8

E

Particulars Amount in Rs.

Authorised Share Capital
22,50,OO,000 equity shares of Rs. 2/- each 45,00,00,000
50,00,000 cumulative / non-cumulative redeemable
preference shares of Rs. 100/- each

50,00,00,000

50,00,000 Convertible preference shares of Rs. 100/-
each

50,00,00,000

Total 145,OO,OO,OOO

Issued., Subscribed. and. fullg paid-up shoire
capito,l

76,79,04,610 equity shares of Rs. 2/- each fullypaid
up

33,59,09,22O

Total 33r58,O9,22O

ffi.Her

rir\tlAA(. t4b

ted



share capital. This has given to the need for readjustment of
capital reserves and securities premium in its books of accounts.

ii. In order to re-align the relation between capital and assets; and

to accurately and fairly reflect the assets and liabilities of the

company in its books of accounts; and for better presentation

of the financial position of the company, the Board of Directors

has decided to write off the Accumulated Losses against Capital

Reserve Account and Securities Premium Account in accordance

with the provisions of sections 66 read with section 52 of the

Companies Act, 2013, and National Company Law Tribunal
(Procedure for reduction of share capital of company) Rules,

2076 and other applicable provisions.

iii. Hence, the Board of Directors believe that in order to present a
fair position of the affairs of the company, the most practically

and economically efficient option available to the company
would be to utllize the balance lying in the capital Reserve

Account and Securities Premium Account to the extent of writing
of the Accumulated Losses of the company, subject to the

confirmations/ sanctions of the requisite majority of the
shareholders of the company and the NCLT and such other
appropriate authority, as may be applicable

9. As per Articles of Association of the petitioner company, petitioner

company is authorized to reduce the share capital of the company
in the manner provided in section 66 of the companies Act, 2013.
The Article 70 of the Articles of Association to undertake reduction
of share capital. Extract of Article 70 of the Articles of Association is
read as under:

"The CompanA maA from time to time by Special resolution
reduce its share capital in any way authorised. bg taw and in
particalar maa paa off any paid-up share capital upon the

footing that if may be called up again or otherutise and. mag if

ffi
\.t)Y.PA (.i

}trlSa
6.1

6



and so far as is necessary alter its Memorandum by reducing

the amount of its share capital and of its shares accordinglg.,

10. Creditors of the Company is as under:-

i. As on l7*, September, 2023, there are 2 (Two) Secured

Creditors amounting to Rs. 26,07 ,61,843 / - (Rupees Twenty Six

Crores Seven Lakhs Sixty One Thousand Eight Hundred and

Forty Three Only) of the Petitioner Company.

ii. As on September 17,2023, there arc 322 (Three Hundred and

Twenty Two) Unsecured Creditors amounting to Rs.

77,06,34,106/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Crores Six Lakhs

Thirty Four Thousand One Hundred and Six Only) of the

Petitioner Company.

1 1. within seven (7) days from the date of receipt of the certified copy

of the order, the Petitioner company is directed to serve notice in
Form No. RSC-3 of the hearing of the petition upon creditors of the

Petitioner company pursuant to section 66{2) of the companies Act,

2013 with a statement that they may submit their representations,

if any, to the Tribunal and copy of such representations shall
simultaneously be served upon the Petitioner company within a

period of three months from the date of receipt of the notice and a
copy of such representations/ objections shall simultaneously be

served upon the Petitioner company, failing which it shall be

presumed that such creditors of the Petitioner company have no

objection to the proposed capital reduction.

72. within seven (7) days from the date of this order, the petitioner

company is directed to serve notices in Form No. RSC-2 of the
hearing of the Petition along with copy of petition upon:-
(i) The Ministry of Corporate Affairs;

(ii) The concerned Registrar of Companies;

(iii) Central Government through the concerned

(i") The concerned Income Tax Authority and

7 ffi-

0!lPA,\



(v) Goods and Service Tax Authority

13. The Petitioner company is directed to serve the notices by
Registered Post-AD/ Speed Post and email with a direction that they
may submit their representations to the Tribunal, if any, within a
period of three (3) months from the date of receipt of such notice and"

copy of suchrepresentations shall simultaneously be serued"uponthe
Petitioner compang, failing which, it shalt be presumed that the

authorities haue no objectionto the proposed.reduction of equitg share
capital as per Rule 3 of the National company Lara Tribunat
(Procedure for reduction of share capitar of compang) Rules, 2016.

14. within seven (7) days from the date of receipt of the certified copy

of the order, the Petitioner company to publish notice in FORM No.

RSC-4 of the date of hearing the petition in "Business Sfan dard,,, irt
English language and translation thereof in 'Navshakti,, in Marathi
Language, both having circulation in Mumbai. The notice shall state
the proposed reduction in Equity shares and that the objection, if
any, shall be filed within three months the ciate of publication of the
notice with a copy served on the petitioner Company.

15. Form of Minutes

"The issued, subscribed, and paid up equitg share capital of
Black Box Limited is Rs. 3!8J ,28,s40 (Thirty Ttao crores
Eighty one Lakhs Tuenty Eight Thousand. Fiue Hund.red- and
Forty) diuided into 5,28,12,854 equitg shares of Rs. 10/_
each.

The Secuities premium Account is henceforth
'7,37,80,07,034/ -' as reduced from INR 2,23,1 1,02,562/ _,

capital Reserue is henceforth 'NIL' as reduced from INR
22,63,86,525/- andthe proftt and. Loss Accountis henceforth
'NIL' as increased entirelg from
1,07,94,81,853/- as on 3l"t March 2022".

negatiue

@
-4>

Vqq'6
BENCtI

I



The share capital of the compang as on the d.ate of the fiting
this petition is as follows: "The issued, subscribed., and. paid.-

up equity share capital of Black Box Limited. ls Rs.

33,58,09,220 (Thirtg Three Crores Fifig Bight Laklo Nine
T?nusand Two Hundred and Twenty) diuid.ed. into
16,79,04,610 equity shares o/Rs. 2/- each.',

16. The Petitioner company shall submit to the Tribunal, within seven

days of the expiry upto which representation or objections were
sought, the representation or objections so received along with
responses of the Petitioner Company thereto.

17. Petitioner company shalI, as soon as may be, but not later than
seven days from the date of issue of such notices, file Affidavit of
service confirming the dispatch and publication of the notice.

18. The representations or objections, if any, in response to the Notices
issued above shall be made within the prescribed time limits.

79. The Petitioner to file in the Registry, an Affidavit of service within
30 days from the date of this order as per Rule 3(5) in Form No.
RSC-S of the National company Law Tribunal (procedure for
reduction of Share Capital of Company) Rules, 2016.

sd/-
ANU JAGMOHAI{ SINGH
Member {Technicalf
/Dubey/

Certified True CoPY

sd/-
KISHORE VEMULAPALLI
Member (Judicialf

copy Issuai "fi'ee of cosf

Cn

,@;ffi6fv
Natior,al Ccrli;,lri-v l,ult lhih':;l :l lmbai Bendt

(D -rqilz2 
't1''/7o?3

9


